TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday, 15 March 2023

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE I

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 23 March 2023

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
k Torquay, TOQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor

Councillor Ellery _ _ _
' . Councillor Chris Lewis
Councillor Barbara Lewis

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Café Rio, Maidencombe Beach Café, Steep Hill, Torquay, TQ1
4TS

To consider an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of
Café Rio, Maidencombe Beach Café, Steep Hill, Torquay, TQ1 4TS

Meeting Attendance

(2)

(Pages 4 - 31)



Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-
19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space
in between other people. Windows will be kept open to ensure good
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear
suitable clothing.

If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new

continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to
the meeting.

®3)



Agenda ltem 5
TORBAY COUNCIL

Briefing Report No: Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in
respect of Café Rio, Maidencombe Beach Café, Steep Hill, Torquay,
TQL1 4TS

Wards Affected: St Marychurch, Torquay

To: Licensing Sub Committee 23 March 2023
Contact Officer: Julie Smart

Telephone: 01803 208025

Y8 Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application for a new Premises Licence, in respect
of the Premise detailed above.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives the “Prevention of Crime and
Disorder, the “Prevention of Public Nuisance”, and the “Promotion of Public
Safety”.

1.4 The matt
[...]
ervice to beach
visitors.”

The plan accompanying the application is shown in Appendix 2.

The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence,
as relevant Representations have been received. The Licensing Authority is also
satisfied that the Representations have been received within the appropriate time
scale and have not been subsequently withdrawn.

We have received 1 Representation from an Interested Party in support of the
application. We have received 5 Representations from Interested Parties in
relation to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the Prevention of Public Nuisance
and Public Safety Licensing Objectives. These are shown in Appendix 3.

No Representations have been received from any other Responsible Authority or
any other Interested Party, other than that mentioned above.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing under the provisions of Section
18(3) unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the
Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of
Schedule 5, to the Applicant.

If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted
by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 5 to :-

Page 5



(a) The holder of the licence against any decision
(1) to impose conditions on the licence, or
(i) to take any step to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a
person as Premises Supervisor.
(b) Any person who made a relevant Representation who desires to contend
(1) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or
(i) that, on granting the licence
[...]
situation and the time frame for such action within 24 hours of the defect being identified.

¢) Public safety

The dining area is external with many exits
A full fire risk assessment will be available for visiting officials to view

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The site will be closed & all customers left by 23.00

Customers will be advised of keeping noise levels respectable after 9pm

All bins & bottle skips will only be emptied between 8am and 9pm to avoid unnecessary noise. Notices shall be displayed at
All all exits requesting customers to respect the needs of local residents by ensuring they do not cause noise outside the
premises or when leaving.

All off sales of alcohol shall be provided in original sealed containers

e) The protection of children from harm

. All staff engaged in licensable activity at the premises will receive training and information in relation to the following
prior to being authorised to sell/supply alcohol at the premises:

i. The Challenge 25 scheme in operation at the premises, including the forms of identification that are acceptable.

ii. The hours and activities permitted by the premises licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 and conditions attached
to the licence.

iii. How to complete and maintain the refusal register in operation at the premises (in relation to the sale of alcohol).

iv. Recognising the signs of drunkenness.

v. The operating procedures for refusing service to any person who is drunk, under-age or appears to be under-age, or
appears to be making a proxy purchase.

vi. Action to be taken in the event of an emergency, including reporting an incident to the emergency services.

vii. Staff shall be fully trained in the requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 including that in relation to persons under 16 and
18.

viii. Staff shall receive training in the safe guarding of children.

ix. All staff are trained in the operation of the CCTV.

Training shall be recorded in documentary form and shall be reg
[...]
ghout the year and take in
this site often making use of the well kempt area and its divine, unspoilt and idyllic scenery, Whilst
only being a short distance from the hustle and bustle of the city it keeps its charm and quietness
quite marvellously. It is my understanding that Maidencombe is an area of preservation managed by
Torbay Coast and Countryside Trust who value the nature, views, walks and country style of life on
offer from this wonderful Hamlet. Is it then this Coast and Countryside Trust who is going to become
responsible for ail the extra disruption, pollution, noise and upkeep of this already sensitively
eroding shore and cliff face?

This leads me on to areas of concern for objection of the application

¢ The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Whilst this area has a low crime and disorder rate there is a valid concern for this to become at
increased risk of rising where alcohol is widely available in an area to be consumed without careful
consideration of policing (not in authoritative sense) Customers will be tempted to wander down to
the beach area under the influence of drink taking bottles and glasses with them leading to
breakages and spillage. What might start as harmless fun could turn into something worse if others
are trying to enjoy a summer sunset not taking kindly to broken glass, unwanted drunken banter and
additional ocean pollution. This could not only be something that may be isolated to the beach area
but could present around the car park area and even worse in and around the private homes of the
Hamlet leading to worse situations for the increasing population of Maidencombe. There is managed
prevention (policing) in public houses as the management have it contained in the area of the
establishment; this would not be the case for Café Rio unfortunately.

Page 24



e Public Safety

There is a great risk for public safety where alcohol is involved and non-more so where there is
added danger of water and then some dangerous steps. Is the
[...]
s have expressed concerns about this
proposed License Application, and have asked the MRA Committee to submit a response.

The MRA Committee has identified a number of issues and concerns.
Toilet facilities and waste water

There are no permanent toilet facilities available at the site. There are public toilets at the top of
the >100 steps down to the beach, but these are seasonal, open from Easter to September, and
only from 10:00 to 16:00. In addition, any waste water is discharged into the sea, which could
affect the microbiological status of the beach. The MRA can foresee people relieving themselves
on the beach or behind the rocks.

Public safety

The >100 steps to the beach could present a safety hazard to those under the influence of alcohol.
Furthermore, the rocky nature of the beach encourages visitors to climb the rocks, which could
be unsafe for those under the influence of alcohol.

There is no lighting for the access to the beach, which raises safety concerns for the hours of
darkness. It is noted that the License is requested for sale of alcohol untit 23:00, or 01:30 next
day on New Year's Eve.

There are no lifeguards at the beach. Alcohol consumption can lead to greater risk of adverse
events while swimming, particularly from low water temperatures and rip currents.

Antisocial behaviour

Maidencombe Beach is recognised as a small peaceful beach. The availability of alcohol from
09:00 to 23:00 could result in excessive consumption. This level of drinking could lead to noise
and antisocial activities, particularly as the size of the beach diminishes with the rising tide. This

Premises Licence Café Rio

Page 27



could result in conflict between occupants as overcrowding develops. The sand is totally covered
at high Spring Tides, which occur in the evenings. The MRA is also concerned about an increased
potential for substance abuse, particularly in the evenings.

Litter
Discarded drinking vessels and containers would be unsightly and harmful to the e
[...]
 a business within the village we are considerate towards the population, we have a large and ever-increasing
number of elderly neighbours. For this reason, we never have live music outside after 21:00 without consulting
the neighbours first and we close at 22:00 to ensure there is limited movement in the village after this time. We
feel that a licence until 23:30 would increase the risk of antisocial behaviour within the village and encourage
noise and light pollution in the village effecting the older resident’s quality of life. We have at large expense had
to have reinforce gates fitted to our car parkas we already have an ongoing issue with young adults smoking
cannabis in the village car park, vandalising toilets, bins, and signage and have also had cars driving on the
village green. The introduction of a Licence to the Café until late will only exacerbate a situation which due to the
remote location, lack of lighting and lack of CCTV is already difficult to control.

In Conclusion, due to the location of the venue in conjunction with the concerns raised above we feel that the
granting of a licence would be irresponsible, and we must strongly object.

Yours Faithfully.

Page 31



	Agenda
	5 Café Rio, Maidencombe Beach Café, Steep Hill, Torquay, TQ1 4TS
	Cafe Rio Appendix 1
	Cafe Rio Appendix 2
	Cafe Rio Appendix 3
	Rep 1 - Supporting_Redacted
	Rep 2_Redacted
	Rep 3_Redacted
	Rep 4_Redacted
	Rep 5_Redacted
	Rep 6_Redacted







Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

23 March 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Ellery, Barbara Lewis and Chris Lewis 

 

 
15. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

16. Café Rio, Maidencombe Beach Café, Steep Hill, Torquay, TQ1 4TS  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Café Rio, Maidencombe Beach Café, Steep Hill, Torquay.  
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
Application for a Premises 
Licence. 

31 January 2023 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
Application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’, 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’. 

2 February 2023 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
Application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’, 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’. 

23 February 2023 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
Application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’, 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’. 

25 February 2023 

Member of the 
Public  

Representation objecting to the 
Application for a Premises 

23 February 2023 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 23 March 2023 
 

 

Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’, 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’. 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
Application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’, 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’. 

23 February 2023 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined their application and responded to 
Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their objection to the 
application. 

Member of the 
Public 
representing 
the 
Maidencombe 
Residents 
Association 

A Member of the Public representing the Maidencombe 
Residents Association outlined their representation 
objecting to the application and responded to Members 
questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their representation 
objecting to the application for a Premises Licence and 
responded to Members questions. 

 
Decision:  
  
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Café Rio, Maidencombe 
Beach Café, Steep Hill, Torquay be approved as applied for.  
  
Reason for Decision:  
  
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
unanimously resolved to grant the application having been reassured by the 
Applicant’s professional and committed approach as demonstrated in her oral 
representation, and the comprehensive list of conditions contained in the Application 
for a Premises Licence.   
  
Members noted similar concerns raised by Interested Parties, however Members did 
not consider there to be any evidence before them which would cause them to 
consider refusing the application or applying additional conditions. It was confirmed by 
the Applicant that a composting toilet had been installed within the premises since the 
application was made which addressed the concerns raised by the residents in this 
regard.  



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 23 March 2023 
 

 

  
Whilst oral representations from local residents and a local business raised concerns 
around public safety, potential excessive consumption of alcohol, increased littering, 
together with an increase in anti-social behaviour and vandalism, Members 
determined that there was no evidence before them that in granting the application, 
these affects were either foreseeable or likely to be attributable to the premises.  
  
Members noted the close proximity of the nearest licensed premises and considered 
the concerns raised around excessive drinking of alcohol by beach users, determining 
that those persons were most likely to visit the beach, bringing with them their own 
alcohol, as opposed to purchasing from licensed premises nearby.   
  
Through questioning, it was determined that the nearby car park, toilets within, and 
litter bins available in the surrounding area, were for use by all visitors to the area 
whether patrons of the premises or not.   
  
No evidence was placed before Members that the historic parking issues within the 
village were attributable to the premises, which has been operating since April 2021 
following its refurbishment, and that vandalism caused to the public toilets had either 
occurred prior to its opening or could not be linked to the patrons of the premises.  
   
It was clear to Members that the Applicant had thoroughly considered and addressed 
any potential issues which may arise from the sale of alcohol, and Members were 
satisfied that the proposed conditions were sufficient to alleviate the concerns raised.  
  
Members agreed that lighting of the public access to the beach could be improved 
upon, and suggest that the Applicant approach Torbay Coast and Countryside Trust 
to discuss improvements in this regard in the interest of public safety and for that of its 
patrons. However, this was not a factor in Members opinion which warranted a refusal 
of the application. 
  
In concluding, Members further noted that there had been no representations received 
from any of the Responsible Authorities, and determined in all the circumstances, that 
the Licensing Objectives would not be undermined in granting this application.  
  
Should any issues arise as a result of this grant, Members noted that a Review of the 
Premises Licence can be sought by any Interested party or Responsible Authority.  
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


